

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 314

ANSWERED ON 04.02.2025


MEGA INDUSTRIAL PARKS


314.  COM. SELVARAJ V:

SHRI SUBBARAYAN K:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether that the Government has any plan to build dedicated mega industrial parks across the country to streamline the country's manufacturing ecosystem;


(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether it is not a fact that there are some industrial parks already existing and most of them are dysfunctional because of the improper implementation and lack of infrastructural facilities;

and


(d) if so, the measures proposed to be taken to make the existing industrial parks operational before starting new ones?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI BHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)


(a) & (b): Ministry of Textiles has approved setting up of 7 PM Mega Integrated Textile

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks in Greenfield/Brownfield sites with world class infrastructure including plug and play facility with an outlay of Rs. 4445 cr. for a period of seven years upto 2027-28. The Government has finalised 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana (Warangal), Gujarat (Navsari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar),

Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) for setting up PM MITRA Parks.


(c) & (d): No. As far as Ministry of Heavy Industries is concerned, a world class Machine Tool Park has been set up in Tumakuru, Karnataka in partnership with the Government of Karnataka, under its Scheme for “Enhancement of Competitiveness in the Indian Capital Goods Sector- Phase- I”. The Industrial Park is fully functional and out of total allotable land of 336 acres, 158 acres of land (i.e. 78 number of plots) have been allotted so far. Further, Ministry of Food Processing Industries has approved 41 Mega Food Parks and status of the same is given in Annexure.
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ANNEXURE


S.

No.

SPV/IA Name State/UT Name District Name Status

1 Srini Food Park Pvt Ltd Andhra Pradesh Chittoor
Operational

2
Godavari Mega Aqua Food Park Pvt

Ltd
Andhra Pradesh West Godavari

Operational

3
Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure

Corporation Ltd (APIIC)
Andhra Pradesh Krishna

Under

Implementation

4 Rongoge Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Arunachal Pradesh Papum Pare
Under

Implementation

5 North East Mega Food Park Ltd Assam Nalbari Operational

6
Bihar Industrial Area Development

Authority (BIADA)
Bihar Muzaffarpur

Under

Implementation

7 Pristine Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Bihar Khagaria
Under

Implementation

8 Indus Best Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Chhattisgarh Raipur Operational

9
Gujarat Agro Infrastructure Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd
Gujarat Surat Operational

10 Fanidhar Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Gujarat Mehsana
Under

Implementation

11
Haryana State Cooperative Supply and

Marketing Federation Ltd (HAFED)
Haryana Rohtak

Under

Implementation

12

Haryana State Industrial and

Infrastructure Development Corporation

Ltd (HSIIDC)

Haryana Sonipat
Operational

13 Cremica Food Park Pvt Ltd Himachal Pradesh Una Operational

14 RFK Greens Food Park Pvt Ltd
Jammu &

Kashmir
Pulwama

Under

Implementation

15 Integrated Food Park Ltd Karnataka Tumkur Operational

16 Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd Karnataka Mandya
Under

Implementation

17
Kerala Industrial Infrastructure

Development Corporation (KINFRA)
Kerala Palakkad

Operational

18
Kerala State Industrial Development

Corporation Ltd (KSIDC)
Kerala Alappuzha

Operational

19 Indus Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh Khargone Operational

20 Avantee Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh Dewas Operational

21 Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Satara Operational

22 Paithan Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Aurangabad Operational

23 Wardha Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra Wardha
Under

Implementation

24
Manipur Food Industries Corporation

Ltd
Manipur Thoubal

Under

Implementation

25
Meghalaya Industrial Development

Corporation Ltd. (MIDC)
Meghalaya North Garo Hills

Under

Implementation

26 Zoram Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Mizoram Kolasib Operational

27 DoysAgri Resources Pvt Ltd Nagaland Dimapur
Under

Implementation

28 MITS Mega Food Park Ltd Odisha Rayagada Operational

29
Odisha Industrial Infrastructure

Development Corporation (IDCO)
Odisha Khordha

Under

Implementation


30 International Mega Food Park Ltd Punjab Fazilka Operational

31 Sukhjit Mega Food Park and Infra Ltd Punjab Kapurthala Operational

32
Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd

(PAIC)
Punjab Ludhiana

Under

Implementation

33 Greentech Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan Ajmer Operational

34
Shree Ram Mega Food Park Private

Limited
Rajasthan Bikaner

Under

Implementation

35
Tamil Nadu State Agricultural

Marketing Board (TNSAMB)
Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli

Under

Implementation

36 Smart Agro Food Park Pvt Ltd Telangana Nizamabad Operational

37
Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure

Corporation Ltd (TSIIC)
Telangana Khammam

Under

implementation

38 Sikaria Mega Food Park (P) Ltd Tripura West Tripura Operational

39 Patanjali Food and Herbal Park Pvt Ltd Uttarakhand Haridwar Operational

40 Himalayan Food Park Pvt Ltd Uttarakhand
Udham Singh

Nagar
Operational

41 Jangipur Bengal Mega Food Park Ltd West Bengal Murshidabad Operational
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